FLOW
CONTROLS
D
Petroleum base oils
Synthetic fluids
Water containing fluids
Use fluids equivalent to ISO VG 32 or VG 46.
Use phosphate ester or polyol ester fluid. When phosphate ester fluid is used, prefix "F-"

FLOW
CONTROLS
Specifications / Model Number Designation / Others
Special Seals
for Phosphate
Ester Ty pe
Fluids
(Om it if not
required)
F: F:
Flow Control
Valves
-11
Design
Num ber
∗
Design
Standards
Refer to
F- FC -01 -8
Max. Metred Flow Capacity
L /m in (U.S.GPM)
Valve
Size
01
Special Seals Series Num ber
Model Number Designation
4
8
:
:
4 (1.06)
8 (2.1)
0.02 (.005)
{0.04 (.011)} 14 (2030)
21 (3050)
FC:
Flow Control and
Check Valves
G
Ty pe of
Mounting
G:
Sub-plate
Mounting
02
03
06
10
30 : 30 (7.9)
125 : 125 (33)
250 : 250 (66)
500 : 500 (132)
11
30
30
30
30
-N
Pres. Com pensator
Stroke Adjustm ent
N:
Applicable only  for
Pres. Com pensator
Stroke Adjustm ent
(Option - Om it if
not required)
FG/FCG-01
FG/FCG-02
FG/FCG-03
FG/FCG-06
FG/FCG-10
Model Num bers
MPa (PSI)
8 (2.1)
30 (7.9)
125 (33)
250 (66)
500 (132)
The figures in the brace are for pressures above 7 MPa (1020 PSI).
4
8-01- -∗-11∗FG
FCG
-02-30-∗-30∗FG
FCG
-03-125-∗-30∗FG
FCG
-06-250-∗-30∗FG
FCG
-10-500-∗-30∗FG
FCG
Max.
Operating Pressure
L /m in (U.S.GPM)
Max. Metred
Flow Capacity
L /m in (U.S.GPM)

FLOW
CONTROLS
Specifications / Model Number Designation
Model Number Designation
Model Num bers
30 (7.9)
125 (33)
250 (66)
500 (132)
kg (lbs.)
Approx. Mass
MPa (PSI)
Min. P ilot
P ressure
L /m in (U.S.GPM)
Max. Metred
Flow Capacity
L /m in (U.S.GPM)
Min. Metred
Flow Capacity
MPa (PSI)
Max.
Operating Pressure
0.05 (.013)
0.2 (.053)
2 (.53)
4 (1.06)
13 (28.7)
17 (37.5)
32 (70.6)
61 (135)
21
(3050)
1.5
(220)
FHG/FHCG-02-30-∗-12∗
FHG/FHCG-03-125-∗-12∗
FHG/FHCG-06-250-∗-12∗
FHG/FHCG-10-500-∗-12∗
-12
Design
Num ber
∗
Design
Standards
12
-N
Pressure
Com pensator
Stroke Adj .
N:
Applicable
only  for Pres.
Com pensator
Stroke
Adjustm ent
(Option -
Om it if not
required)
-02 -30
Max.
Metred FlowValve
Size
02
03
06
10
30 : 30 (7.9)
125 : 125 (33)
500 : 500 (132)
Special
Seals